
 

Request for Proposals: Site 1 (Elizabeth Street Residential Property) 
1 

CITY OF CUDAHY 
AS 

SUCCESSOR AGENCY 
TO THE FORMER 

CUDAHY 
COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT COMMISSION 

 
SEPTEMBER 1, 2020 

 
Request For Proposals 

for the Sale of the 
Elizabeth Street Residential Property 

 
“Site 1” 

 
 

Return date for Proposals, September 30, 2020 
 

For Additional Information contact: 
 

Sal Lopez 
Community Development Director 
City of Cudahy 
RFPinfo@cityofcudahyca.gov 
Dropbox address: https://rb.gy/tttghq 

 

 

mailto:RFPinfo@cityofcudahyca.gov
https://rb.gy/tttghq


 

Request for Proposals: Site 1 (Elizabeth Street Residential Property) 
2 

Introduction 
 
 
The City of Cudahy as the Successor Agency to the former Cudahy Community 
Development Commission (the “Successor Agency)” seeks to obtain proposals to 
purchase certain lands owned by the Successor Agency.  The lands which are the subject 
to this Request for Proposals is referred to herein as the “Elizabeth Street Residential 
Property,” or the “Property,” or “Site 1.” 
 
The Property is identified as “Site 1” in the document entitled “2015 Long-Range Property 
Management Plan” prepared for the Successor Agency, dated October 2015 (the 
“Cudahy LRPMP”).  The Property is subject to disposition by the Successor Agency as 
part of the redevelopment dissolution process which is set forth in this Request for 
Proposals and Health and Safety Code Section 34191.5.   
 
A copy of the text of the Cudahy LRPMP  together with certain other documents as relate 

to Site 1 have been posted to a Dropbox hosted by the City of Cudahy (the “City”) on 

behalf of the Successor Agency and may be viewed by interested persons at Dropbox 

address below (the “Site 1 Dropbox”): https://rb.gy/tttghq 

 
This Request for Proposals to purchase Site 1 is referred to herein as the “RFP” or the 
“RFP for Site 1.” 
 
The persons or entities who provide a timely written response to this RFP for Site 1 are 
referred to herein as “Bidders” or individually, a “Bidder.” 
 
The written proposal of each particular Bidder to acquire Site 1 from the Successor 
Agency is referred to herein as a “Proposal.” 
 
The Successor Agency is seeking a qualified purchaser of the Elizabeth Street Property 
who will assist the Successor Agency to realize the following objectives for sale of the 
Property to such Bidder: 
 

• Assist the Successor Agency to realize the highest possible compensation for a 
sale and completed transfer of the Property by the Successor Agency to the 
Bidder at the earliest feasible time;  

• Has the technical expertise to undertake and complete the preparation of the 
written documentation of the terms and conditions of its Proposal to purchase 
Site 1 for acceptance by the Successor Agency; and 

• Demonstrate the financial resources and experience necessary to achieve 
these objectives. 

 
The final acceptance of any Proposal for the sale of Site 1 by the Successor Agency is 
subject to ratification by the Los Angeles County First Supervisorial District Consolidated 
Oversight Board (the “County Oversight Board”) as set forth herein. 
 
Given the multi-phased nature of a transaction to undertake and complete the acquisition 
of the Property from the Successor Agency, arrangements or associations between 

https://rb.gy/tttghq


 

Request for Proposals: Site 1 (Elizabeth Street Residential Property) 
3 

developer teams (developers, architects, etc.) and environmental consultants are 
welcome as part of the response of any interested person to this RFP. 
 
Concurrently with the release of this RFP for Site 1, the Successor Agency has also 
issued requests for proposals for other lands which are owned by the Successor Agency.  
These other lands are also generally described in the Cudahy LRPMP. 
 
Although it is not a condition or requirement under this RFP, a Bidder for Site 1 may also 
submit a timely response to the Successor Agency for any of the other requests for 
proposals released by the Successor Agency with respect to any of the other Successor 
Agency owned sites in accordance with the applicable provisions of those other requests 
for proposals, separately from the delivery of a timely Proposal to the Successor Agency 
under this RFP for Site 1. 
 
Please bear in mind that the Successor Agency reserves the right to modify, supplement 
or withdraw this RFP for Site 1 at any time after its issuance date.  Any such modification, 
supplement or cancellation of this RFP for Site 1 prior to the September 30, 2020, return 
date shall be noted by the Successor Agency as an update to the Site 1 Dropbox; 
provided however that the Successor Agency shall not post any modification or update 
of this RFP for Site 1 within less than seventy-two (72) hours before the then applicable 
return date for Proposals to this RFP for Site 1.   
 
Accordingly, each Bidder is advised to consult the Site 1 Dropbox for updates. 
 

Aerial Photo of Site 1 with Assessor Parcel Numbers 
 

Site No. 1 – Elizabeth Street Residential Property (40,873 sqft – 0.94 acres) 

 
 
 



 

Request for Proposals: Site 1 (Elizabeth Street Residential Property) 
4 

 
 

Assessor Map Book Page 
 

 
Site 1 Description 
 
The Property as depicted in the photographs and maps, below, is located near the 
intersection of Elizabeth Street and L A River Road.  The Property includes two (2) 
contiguous assessor parcels of land.  The Property is approximately 40,873 square feet, 
0.94 acres in size and is designated as “Medium Density Residential (MDR) Zone” on the 
City of Cudahy General Plan and zoning. 
 
Site 1 is located within the Medium Density Residential (MDR) Zone.  The General Plan 
Land Use Designation is Medium Density Residential.  According to the General Plan, the medium 
density residential designation allows for a variety of housing types, heights, and densities. 
Policies for this designation focus on efficient use of lot space, high design quality, sufficient off-
street parking, and onsite open space or recreational amenities. The housing may be both as 
single-family attached and multi-family formats.  
 
The Medium-Density Residential designation accommodates single structures or a collection of 
cohesive structures that house multiple units, with common and private open space areas and 
amenities. Residential development types may include row houses, condominiums, townhouses, 
stacked flats, apartments, and similar housing types. Parking facilities may either be attached to 
each unit or centrally located. 
 
The MDR zone sets a maximum residential density at 25 dwelling units/acre.  If developed jointly, 
the maximum allowable number of dwelling units is 24.  If developed separately, each lot is subject 



 

Request for Proposals: Site 1 (Elizabeth Street Residential Property) 
5 

to a maximum residential density of 11 dwelling units/acre.  Section 20.16.040(C) of the city’s 
zoning code states that if a lot is less than 25,000 square feet in size, the maximum density shall 
be 11 dwelling units/acre. Therefore, under this provision, the maximum allowable number of 
dwelling units is 6 on each separate lot.  
 
Table 20.16-1 of the Zoning Code identifies the permitted uses in all residential ones.  Residential 
uses represent the primary permitted use, and only those additional uses that are complimentary 
to and can exist in harmony with the residential character and intent. 
 
Table LU-1 summarizes general density and height standards for residential categories.  

 

 

Site 1 Valuation  
 
In 2015 the Property was valued at $770,000 as indicated in the Cudahy LRPMP.  A 
current Successor Agency market value appraisal report for the Property indicates a April 
9, 2020 valuation of the Property at $1,600,000, assuming for the purposes of such 
current calendar year 2020 valuation appraisal, that the Property has no adverse 
environmental condition which could affect such fair market valuation and that the 
potential economic effect of the COVID-19 Pandemic was also not considered in such 
valuation of Site 1.  A copy of the April 9, 2020 appraisal report for the Property has been 
posted to the Site 1 Dropbox and may be reviewed by each Bidder. 
 
The Property currently generates annual rent income from one (1) of the single-family 
residences on the Property.  For additional information concerning the current rent and 
occupancy on Site 1, each Bidder is advised to consult the Site 1 Dropbox. 
 
 
 
 
 

Table LU-1: Maximum Density and Building Heights, Residential Uses 

Designation Maximum Density** 
Estimated Persons Per 

Acre*  
Building Height Limit 

Low-Density Residential 15 du/ac 65 persons/ac 2 Stories 

Medium-Density Residential 25 du/ac 108 persons/ac 3 Stories  

High-Density Residential  40 du/ac 173 persons/ac 4 Stories  

*Assumptions: 4.32 persons/household California Department of Finance - City/County Population & Housing 
Estimates, 2017 
**Density Bonus Provisions – If proposing to commit to a level of affordability, the maximum allowable density may 
be increased according to the provisions set forth in the State Density bonus Law.   

 



 

Request for Proposals: Site 1 (Elizabeth Street Residential Property) 
6 

Building and Parcel Information 
 
The following table describes existing improvements on Site 1: 
 
APN                               Address                                             Type              Approximate  
                     Sq. Footage 
 
APN  6224-001-901     5256 Elizabeth Street  Single-Family R. 1,122 
APN  6224-001-902     5260 Elizabeth Street  Single-Family R.  936 

  
 

 
STREET LEVEL PHOTOS OF THE PROPERTY 

 

 

 
This photograph shows 2 existing single-family residences, one on each separate lot. 

 

 
Environmental Condition of Site 1 
 
A “Phase I Environmental Site Assessment Report” was prepared for the Successor 
Agency in August 2015 with respect to the Property (the “Site 1 Phase I Report”).  A copy 
of the Site 1 Phase I Report may be viewed by each Bidder at the Site 1 Dropbox.  In brief 
summary, the Site 1 Phase I Report concluded that: 
 

• Based on Andersen Environmental’s interpretation of the historical research data, 
the property was part of the Steepleton Landfill/Vloedman Dump/Cudahy Dump 
from 1928 to 1959. Landfill operations were ceased by 1959. The residential 
structures were developed on a portion of the landfill operation.  

 

• Site 1 is listed on the Facility and Manifest Data (HAZNET) database for hazardous 
wastes generation associated with Site 1 enumerated assessment and cleanings 
activities under take by the State of California Department of Toxic Substances 
Control.  

• There is a recorded land use restriction document in favor of the State of California 

6224-001-901 
6224-001-902 



 

Request for Proposals: Site 1 (Elizabeth Street Residential Property) 
7 

Department of Toxic Substances Control which effects Site 1 (See also: 
preliminary title report for Site 1).  

 
For additional information about the environmental condition of the Property and the 
recommendations of the consultant who prepared the Site 1 Phase I Report regarding 
these conditions, each Bidder is referred to the Site 1 Phase I Report. 
 
Neither the Successor Agency, the City of Cudahy in its capacity as the local entitlement 
jurisdiction for the development, use and operation of Site 1 or the Oversight Board make 
any representation or warranty to any Bidder about the accuracy or completeness of the 
information concerning Site 1 which is in the possession or known by these entities or 
their officers, employees or agents.   
 
The information for Site 1 which is available for inspection on the Site 1 Dropbox including 
the Site 1 Phase I Report, if offered for general informational guidance only.  Any use or 
reliance upon the information, assessments or conditions described in this RFP, the Site 
1 Dropbox, including the Site 1 Phase I Report shall be at the sole liability of the Bidder.  
Each Bidder assumes the responsibility to undertake its own due diligence investigation 
concerning Site 1, both prior to the submission to any Proposal to the Successor Agency 
or after the time that such a Proposal may, at the sole and absolute discretion of the 
Successor Agency be accepted for further consideration and action. 
 
 
SUBMITTAL REQUIREMENTS FOR A PROPOSAL BY ANY BIDDER FOR SITE 1 
 
The Proposal of each Bidder for Site 1 is sometimes referred to herein as a Bid and each 
Proposal or Bid delivered to the Successor Agency by a Bidder must include the following 
information: 
 

1. Description of Bidder Team. A suitably detailed description of the Bidder, including 
the role of each organization and/or team member; as applicable. Brief resumes for 
each principal of the team, and a single point of contact information for the Bidder 
may be included. 
 

2. Proposed Purchase Price and Conditions to Purchase.  An indication of the proposed 
purchase price payable by the Bidder to the Successor Agency in cash for the 
Property at the time of satisfaction of all of the other terms and conditions of the 
Bidder for the purchase of the Property.  The Proposal should include a suitably 
detailed description of each term and condition required by the Bidder for the 
completion of its purchase of Site 1. 
 

3. Proposed Scope of Bidder Due Diligence, and Acquisition Closing Terms.  A suitably 
detailed description of (i) the Bidder’s proposed scope and timeline for the completion 
of its due diligence investigation of the Property, if any; (ii) the type of development 
entitlement, if any, which the Bidder may seek to obtain for the Property from the City 
of Cudahy in its land development regulatory capacity; and (iii) other Property 
acquisition closing terms required by the Bidder as a condition to the purchase the 
Property from the Successor Agency.   
 



 

Request for Proposals: Site 1 (Elizabeth Street Residential Property) 
8 

4. Experience. A suitably detailed description of the land development experience of 
the Bidder including the development of mixed use urban commercial and 
residential projects on development sites comparable to the Property. 
 

5. Proposed Remediation Investigation Work for the Property. This component should 
include a timeline and general description of the scope of Property remedial 
investigation work which the Bidder believes may be indicated for Site 1 following 
the execution of an “Exclusive Negotiation Agreement” or “Purchase and Sale 
Agreement” by the Bidder and the Successor Agency, as described below. 
 

6. Financial Qualifications. The provision of clear evidence of financial resources of the 
Bidder to undertake the acquisition of the Property. 
 

7. Other Information.  Bidder may provide other descriptive material not to exceed five 
(5) pages in length, as the Bidder deems appropriate.  No building elevations or site 
improvement plan concepts need to be submitted as part of the RFP in order for the 
RFP to receive consideration by the governing board of the Successor Agency.     

 
In general, the Successor Agency does not believe that a Bid (exclusive of any financial 
information or development concept drawings) needs to exceed more than a total of 
twenty (20) pages of text. 
 

 
 

SUCCESSOR AGENCY GOVERNING BOARD SELECTION PROCESS 
 

After the delivery date for the Successor Agency’s receipt of Bids has occurred -- currently 
set for no later than 5:00 PM on Wednesday, September 30, 2020 -- the governing board 
of the Successor Agency will review each Bid as received.  Such review of Bids by the 
governing board of the Successor Agency shall occur at duly noticed regular or special 
meetings of the Successor Agency.  The determination of the Successor Agency to 
authorize the preparation of an Exclusive Negotiation Agreement or Purchase and Sale 
Agreement for the Proposal of a particular Bidder shall be publicly announced at such a 
regular or special meeting of the Successor Agency at which such direction is given to 
Successor Agency staff. 
 
The governing board of the Successor Agency may in its sole discretion direct that one 
or more of its members confer with City staff regarding the review and evaluation of one 
or more Bids, for consideration by the governing board of the Successor Agency. 
 
At the time of issuance of this RFP, the Successor Agency believes that its evaluation 
process for consideration of each Proposal which it may receive for Site 1, could require 
between two (2) and three (3) weeks of time to complete.  However, each Bidder for Site 
1 who has submitted a timely Proposal will be given written notice by email or other means 
at least twenty-four (24) hours in advance of any meeting of the Successor Agency at 
which the Proposal of such Bidder will be considered by the governing board of the 
Successor Agency. 
 
 



 

Request for Proposals: Site 1 (Elizabeth Street Residential Property) 
9 

SELECTION CRITERIA 
 
In its evaluation of Proposals, the Successor Agency will consider the responsiveness of 
each Proposal based upon the weight of the factors described below. 
 
 

Proposed 
purchase price 
for Site 1 

Proposed purchase price payable to the 
Successor Agency in cash by the Bidder upon 
satisfaction of the terms and conditions set forth 
in the Bidder’s Proposal.   

 up to 
50 
points 

Financial capacity An indication of financial resources to perform 
the due diligence described by the Bidder in its 
Proposal. 

up to 
15 
points 

Bidder 
experience 

The Bidder’s previous experience related to the 
acquisition and development of comparable 
lands. 

up to 
15 
points 

Overall 
presentation of 
Proposal 

The overall quality of the presentation of the 
Proposal in light of the goals of the Successor 
Agency to realize the highest feasible value 
from the sale of the Property and the benefit to 
the community associated with the disposition 
of the Property to the Bidder. 

up to 
20 
points 

 
 
The Successor Agency reserves its discretion to allocate points to each Proposal for the 
purpose of selecting a single Bidder to purchase Site 1 based upon an average of the 
points assigned to each Proposal by each member of the governing board in the sole and 
absolute discretion of each such member of the governing board.  Please bear in mind 
that the members of the governing board of the Successor Agency reserve the discretion 
to reject any Proposal submitted to them by a Bidder for any reason and/or make no 
public announcement of the score assigned by the Successor Agency to any Proposal. 
 
The final selection of the most responsive Bidder for Site 1 is the sole responsibility of the 
governing board of the Successor Agency; provided however, that each Bidder is advised 
that the Oversight Board reserves its separate discretion to approve or disapprove the 
final terms of the disposition of Site 1 to a Bidder designated by the Successor Agency in 
accordance with applicable redevelopment dissolution law. 
 
As promptly as feasible, but in no case longer than five (5) business days following the 
designation of the successful Bidder for Site 1 by the governing board of the Successor 
Agency, as evidenced by the adoption of a motion or a resolution of the governing board 
of the Successor Agency, the successful Bidder and the Successor Agency shall jointly 
complete the preparation of an “Exclusive Negotiation Agreement” or a “Purchase and 
Sale Agreement,” as applicable, for final ratification and approval by separate resolution 
of the governing board of the Successor Agency.  The City of Cudahy shall not be a party 
to either an Exclusive Negotiation Agreement or a Purchase and Sale Agreement.   
 



 

Request for Proposals: Site 1 (Elizabeth Street Residential Property) 
10 

The execution of the Exclusive Negotiation Agreement or a Purchase and Sale 
Agreement by and between the Successor Agency and the successful Bidder shall confer 
no legal interest in the Property on the Bidder and does not limit the independent 
regulatory power of the City of Cudahy to approve or disapprove or conditionally approve 
any particular development entitlement for the Property which the Bidder may seek to 
obtain as a condition to the completion of its purchase of the Property.  An Exclusive 
Negotiation Agreement may set forth the framework for the mutual negotiation and 
approval by the successful Bidder and the Successor Agency of the specific terms of a 
potential purchase and sale agreement, by and between the successful Bidder and the 
Successor Agency for Site 1.  The general form of such an Exclusive Negotiation 
Agreement may be inspected by each Bidder prior to the submission of its Proposal to 
the Successor Agency at the Site 1 Dropbox.   
 
In the alternative, a Bidder may propose to execute a Purchase and Sale Agreement for 
the purchase of Site 1, and if so, a draft of the proposed form of such a Purchase and 
Sale Agreement shall be included in the Bidder’s Proposal. 
 
In the event that the Bidder and the Successor Agency may fail for any reason to jointly 
execute an Exclusive Negotiation Agreement within five (5) business days or in the 
alternative a Purchase and Sale Agreement within ten (10) calendar days following the 
adoption by the governing board of the Successor Agency motion or resolution 
designating the successful Bidder for any reason, the Successor Agency may thereafter 
make other arrangements to dispose of the Property to another person or entity, including 
another Bidder, in the sole and absolute discretion of the governing board of the 
Successor Agency. 
 
Please submit all questions as it relates to this RFP for Site 1 in writing to Mr. Sal Lopez, 
Cudahy Community Development Director, at RFPinfo@cityofcudahyca.gov.  An answer 
to each question submitted to Mr. Lopez by email will be posted to the Site 1 Dropbox as 
promptly as feasible; provided however that the Successor Agency shall not respond to 
any question from a Bidder submitted later than five (5) calendar days before the 
scheduled return date for all Proposals for Site 1.  Bidders are advised that all Successor 
Agency and City staff have been informed to refer Bidders with questions concerning the 
RFP process to Mr. Sal Lopez.  
 
 

All RFPs must be submitted to the Successor Agency by means of electronic 
delivery to the Site 1 Dropbox by no later than 5:00 PM on September 30, 2020. 

 
 

All RFP’s must be submitted to the Site 1 Dropbox as one (1) combined PDF file. 
 
 

NOTICE: NO PROPOSAL FOR SITE 1 WILL BE ACCEPTED BY THE SUCCESSOR 
AGENCY AFTER THE DATE AND TIME INDICATED ABOVE, OR BY THE DATE AND 
TIME AS MAY BE MODIFIED BY A SUPPLEMENTAL NOTICE OF THE SUCCESSOR 
AGENCY AS POSTED TO THE SITE 1 DROPBOX. 
 
 

mailto:RFPinfo@cityofcudahyca.gov


 

Request for Proposals: Site 1 (Elizabeth Street Residential Property) 
11 

GENERAL CONDITIONS 
 
Issuance of this RFP does not obligate the Successor Agency to complete the RFP 
process as described above or to select a Bidder for the entry into an Exclusive 
Negotiation Agreement or a Purchase and Sale Agreement for the Property, nor shall 
the Successor Agency, or the City of Cudahy or the County Oversight Board be liable 
for any cost incurred by the Bidder in the preparation and submittal of a Proposal to the 
Successor Agency. 
 
An incomplete Proposal that does not conform to the requirements specified herein may 
not be given further considered by the Successor Agency. The act of submitting an RFP 
to the Successor Agency in response to this RFP for Site 1 is a covenant and warranty 
by the Bidder that it has read the Site 1 Proposal and understands all the requirements 
and conditions related to the delivery of its Proposal to the Site 1 Dropbox. 
 

The Successor Agency reserves the right in its sole discretion to: 
 

• modify or cancel the selection process for Bidders or modify the schedule of this 
RFP at any time; 

• waive minor irregularities in the responsiveness of one or more Proposals to the 
RFP; 

• reject all Proposals or Bids after delivery to the Successor Agency, and to seek 
new responses by other means acceptable to the Successor Agency when it is 
in the best interest of the Successor Agency to do so; 

• seek clarification or additional information from any Bidder after the return date 
for Proposals as the Successor Agency deems appropriate during the course of 
its evaluation of any RFP for Site 1. 

 
Subject to the availability of City or Successor Agency staff to accompany one or more 
Bidders for an escorted on-site inspection of Site 1, each Bidder may schedule with Mr. 
Lopez, the conduct of a limited on-site inspection of the Property prior to the last day for 
the submission of questions by Bidders to the Successor Agency.  Any such escorted on-
site inspection of the Property shall be conducted at the sole cost and expense of the 
Bidder.  Any such escorted on-site inspection of the Property may be further conditioned 
upon the execution by the Bidder of a license agreement authorizing limited entry in a 
form approved by the Successor Agency.   
 

All correspondence and data submitted by each Bidder to the Successor Agency shall be 
deemed to be a public record of the Successor Agency subject to the provisions of the 
next two (2) sentences.  The Successor Agency shall exercise best efforts to maintain the 
confidentiality of financial statements of the Bidder provided such information is 
separately labeled as “CONFIDENTIAL BUSINESS RECORD [INSERT NAME OF 
BIDDER].”  The Successor Agency shall not release or make available for inspection as 
a public record the text of any RFP which the Successor Agency may receive for Site 1 
under this RFP until seventy-two (72) hours prior to the time when the Successor Agency 
has scheduled the consideration of the approval of the Exclusive Negotiation Agreement 
or Purchase and Sale Agreement with the successful Bidder for Site 1 at a public meeting 
of the governing board of the Successor Agency.        
 



 

Request for Proposals: Site 1 (Elizabeth Street Residential Property) 
12 

Neither the Successor Agency or the City of Cudahy or the County Oversight Board shall 
be responsible for the payment of any real estate broker or finder’s fee or commission in 
consideration with the RFP or the disposition of Site 1. 
 
Neither the Successor Agency or the City of Cudahy or the County Oversight Board make 
any representation about the condition of the Property, including buildings, utilities, soils, 
or other surface or subsurface conditions in the RFP or the development or use potential 
for the Property.  The City of Cudahy reserves all of its regulatory power and discretion 
to approve, disapprove or approve subject to conditions any development project which 
the Bidder may propose for the Property.   
 
Each Bidder is solely responsible for making its own conclusions concerning such 
conditions of the Property.  
 

Information as provided in this RFP or which is made available for inspection and review 
on the Site 1 Dropbox or by Successor Agency staff or which may otherwise be available 
on the City of Cudahy website, is provided for the convenience of the Bidder only. The 
accuracy or completeness of such information is not warranted to any Bidder by the 
Successor Agency, the City of Cudahy or the County Oversight Board. 
 
The final acceptance of either an Exclusive Negotiation Agreement or a Purchase and 
Sale Agreement by and between the successful Bidder and the Successor Agency is 
subject to appropriate ratification of such an agreement by the County Oversight Board 
as provided in the redevelopment dissolution law by a date not later than December 31, 
2020. 
 
This RFP is subject to modification or withdrawal as set forth, above. Interested persons 
are advised to consult the Site 1 Dropbox before a Proposal is delivered to the Successor 
Agency. 
 


